The principal assumptions used for the impairment review are as follows:

• 	 Discount rate - A pre-tax discount rate of 13.40% (2023: 15.35%) was used in the calculation of recoverable
amounts that reflects the current market assessment and the risks specific to RASB.

• 	 Perpetual growth rate - 2.00% (2023: 2.10%), that reflects the inflation rate, was used in the 	calculation
of terminal value, including maintainable capital expenditure.

• 	 Revenue growth rates - Based on management’s expectations of revenue, drawing from past experience
and current assessment of the market and industry growth.

HEXTAR HEALTHCARE BERHAD 199601000297 (372642-U)ANNUAL REPORT 2024

pg.

144

Notes to the Financial Statements
(cont’d)

14.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)

Impairment losses recognised in the year (Cont’d)

Rubberex Alliance Sdn. Bhd. (“RASB”) (Cont’d)

Sensitivity to changes in key assumptions

	 The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the key
assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

• 	 If the discount rate is 1% (2023: 0.25%) higher/lower, the impairment losses would increase by
RM14,238,781 (2023: RM2,464,917) or decrease by RM17,228,930 (2023: RM2,742,389).

• 	 If the perpetual growth rate is 0.5% higher/lower, the impairment losses would decrease by RM5,898,622
(2023: RM3,661,281) or increase by RM5,402,939 (2023: RM3,228,110).

15.	 PREPAID LEASE PAYMENTS

		  Leasehold land
					   2024	 2023
The Group				   RM	 RM

At cost
Balance as of beginning of year				   17,445,437	 17,445,437
Addition				   696,798	 –

Balance as of end of year				   18,142,235	 17,445,437

Accumulated amortisation
Balance as of beginning of year				   1,471,824	   1,137,504
Amortisation				   334,310	   334,320

Balance as of end of year				   1,806,134	 1,471,824

Carrying amount
Balance as of end of year				   16,336,101	 15,973,613

HEXTAR HEALTHCARE BERHAD 199601000297 (372642-U) ANNUAL REPORT 2024

pg.

145

Notes to the Financial Statements
(cont’d)

16.	 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

		  Factories and
		  warehouse
					   2024	 2023
The Group				   RM	 RM

Cost
Balance as of beginning of year				   9,941,612	   8,570,807
Additions				   41,987	 2,604,822
Remeasurement				   331,623	   125,823
Termination of leases				   –	  (1,781,523)
Net foreign currency exchange differences			   (607,392)	 421,683

Balance as of end of year				   9,707,830	   9,941,612

Accumulated depreciation
Balance as of beginning of year				   5,828,565	 4,465,887
Charge during the year				   1,471,784	   2,207,488
Termination of leases				   –	   (1,136,904)
Net foreign currency exchange differences			   (412,143)	   292,094

Balance as of end of year				   6,888,206	 5,828,565

Carrying amount
Balance as of end of year				   2,819,624	   4,113,047

	 The lease terms of the right-of-use assets ranged from 2 to 5 (2023: 2 to 5) years. The maturity analysis of lease
liabilities is disclosed in Note 30.

					   2024	 2023
					   RM	 RM

The Group

Amounts recognised in profit or loss
Depreciation expense on right-of-use assets			   (1,471,784)	 (2,207,488)
Expense relating to short-term leases 				   (691,907)	   (917,767)
Interest expense on lease liabilities (Note 30)			   (181,586)	   (358,817)
Gain arising from termination of leases				   –	  76,352
Gain on remeasurement of leases				   111,892	 –

The total cash outflows for leases, including short-term leases, amount to RM2,309,491 (2023: RM3,235,394).

 

HEXTAR HEALTHCARE BERHAD 199601000297 (372642-U)ANNUAL REPORT 2024

pg.

146

Notes to the Financial Statements
(cont’d)

17.	 INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

	  	   The Company
				   2024	 2023
	  			   RM 	  RM

Cost
Balance as of beginning/end of year				   64,765,843	 64,765,843

Accumulated impairment losses
Balance as of beginning of year				   37,324,816	 –